
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Special Meeting re: Construction


March 2, 2005

The School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida, met in the Winona Webb Jordan Board Chambers, 3300 Forest Hill Boulevard, West Palm Beach, Florida, on March 2, 2005, at 3:55 p.m.  Board Members present were Chairman Thomas Lynch, Vice Chairman William Graham, Monroe Benaim, Paulette Burdick, Mark Hansen, Sandra Richmond and Debra Robinson.  Also present were  Chief Officer of Administration Gerald Williams, Chief Operating Officer Joe Moore, Chief Academic Officer Ann Killets and Chief Counsel JulieAnn Rico-Allison.  Superintendent Art Johnson was unable to attend.

Motion to Approve Consent Agenda: On motion of Graham/Burdick, the Board unanimously approved the following consent agenda:

T 
Approve an Amendment to the Agreement establishing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Construction in the amount of $2,342,036 to The Weitz Company for William T. Dwyer High School Career Academy Addition Remodeling, Project No. 2201-8228.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #1: A motion by Richmond/Benaim to approve an Amendment to the Agreement establishing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of $27,573,502 to Catalfumo Construction, Ltd. for Boca Raton Middle School Modernization, Project No. 1491-8379 was followed by discussion.

Board Members discussed: core capacity; Class Size Reduction; and student station costs.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #2: A motion by Richmond/Graham to approve an Amendment to the Agreement establishing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Phase II Final Construction in the amount of $5,706,760 to The Weitz Company for William T. Dwyer High School Classroom Addition, Project No. 2201-8278 was followed by discussion.

Board Members discussed tilt wall vs. brick.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #4: A motion by Graham/Hansen to approve an Amendment to the Agreement establishing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Phase I Sitework in the amount of $2,522,600 to the James B. Pirtle Construction Company, Inc. for Congress Middle School, Project No. 2201-8278 was followed by discussion.

Board Members discussed the cost per student station.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved (6/0 with Robinson out of the room).

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #5: A motion by Graham/Hansen to approve the re-allocation of the 2003-2004 Classrooms for Kids Project Allocation List and authorize the Superintendent and the School Board Chairman to execute all necessary documents to access State funding for the purpose of constructing these projects was followed by discussion.

Board Members discussed referendum funding and Class Size Reduction.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #6: A motion by Richmond/Robinson to approve an Amendment establishing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Construction in the amount of $4,439,528 to the Suffolk Construction Company, Inc. for Coral Reef Elementary School Class Size Reduction, Project No. 2581-8950 was followed by discussion.

Board Members discussed the cost per square foot.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously (6/0 with Burdick out of the room) approved.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #7: A motion by Richmond/Graham to approve an Amendment to the Agreement establishing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Construction in the amount of $4,143,134 to the Suffolk Construction Company, Inc. for Starlight Cove Elementary School Class Size Reduction, Project No. 0771-8950.

Board Members discussed: metal roofs; two-story additions; and cost per square foot.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #8: A motion to approve recommendation for Hyvac, Inc. to replace damaged cooling tower and repair associated electrical and structural damage at the Don Estridge High Tech Middle School, Project No. 2711-8193 was followed by discussion.

 Board Members discussed the cause of damage.

Amended Motion: An amended motion by Burdick/Robinson that all costs to repair will be covered by the vendor was unanimously approved.

Main Motion: The main motion was unanimously approved.

Motion to Approve Agenda Item #9: A motion by Benaim/Richmond to award a negotiated agreement to Sun Art Corporation and reject the sealed bid for Group 1 for Exterior Painting of Schools, and approve the bid from Fleischer’s, Inc. for Exterior Painting of items in Group 2 in the amount of $192,900.  I further recommend the Board approve the negotiated contract with Sun Art Painting Corporation for Exterior Painting of Carver Middle School, Whispering Pines Elementary School, Highridge Family Center/Sabal Palm School and Northmore Elementary in the amount of $266,757, and the negotiated contract with Signature Painting, Inc. for Exterior Painting of Roosevelt Full Service Center in the amount of $118,000 was followed by discussion.

Mrs. Burdick requested that this item be postponed until damaged school roofs are repaired.

Main Motion: The main motion was approved 6/1 with Burdick dissenting.

The meeting adjourned at 4:50 p.m.


______________________________









Thomas E. Lynch, Chairman


______________________________









Arthur C. Johnson, Superintendent

______________________

Date of Approval

Note:
Audio tapes are maintained by the Board Office for official record of these proceedings.

